

Reference: FOI.ICB-2324/255

Subject: Adult Locked Rehab Placements

*I can confirm that the ICB does hold the information requested; please see responses below:*

QUESTION	RESPONSE
<p>Under the Freedom of Information Act, I would like to request the following information regarding locked rehabilitation placements for adults with all mental health diagnosis. <b>Please provide answers on the attached and accompanying Excel spreadsheet.</b></p> <p>For the avoidance of doubt, whilst there is no set definition of a locked rehabilitation ward, we generally mean a hospital unit where patients are unable to leave as and when they want. They're used to treat people who are considered high risk to others, so with serious conditions such as psychosis.</p> <p>Where possible, please kindly include responses on the attached spreadsheet.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for placements in locked rehabilitation.</li></ol> <p><i>For questions 2 through 7, please supply the following snapshot information for the financial years 2019/20 to 2022/23, and budgeted information for 2023/24.</i></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>2. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation.</li><li>3. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked</li></ol>	<p>Please see requesters template enclosed.</p>

rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that are male and the number that are female.

4. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were detained under the Mental Health Act and the number that were admitted on an informal basis.

5. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed 'in area' and the number that were placed 'out of area'.

6. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed in NHS provision and the number that were placed in independent provision.

7. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number presenting with a primary support need of learning disability, a mental illness, an acquired brain injury, a neurological condition, or a personality disorder.

8. Please provide the ICB's/ICS's average and highest weekly expenditure (fee) per individual throughout the financial year in locked rehabilitation

9. Please provide the ICB/ICS's total expenditure on locked rehabilitation placements for the financial years 2019/20 to 2022/23, and budgeted information for 2023/24.

*The information provided in this response is accurate as of 25 October 2023 and has been approved for release by Rosi Shepherd, Chief Nursing Officer for NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB.*

ICB/ICS **Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire (BNSSG) ICB**  
 Date: **11/10/2023**

1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for placements in locked rehabilitation.	Name	Job title	Telephone No.	Email Address
	Lee Colwill	Head of Business - CNO & CMO	0117 900 2626	<a href="mailto:bnssg.chteam@nhs.net">bnssg.chteam@nhs.net</a>

2. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
Total number	64	58	54	53	43

3. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that are male and the number that are female.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
Male	43	40	37	35	28
Female	21	18	17	18	15

4. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were detained under the Mental Health Act and the number that were admitted on an informal basis.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
Detained under the Mental Health Act	64	58	54	53	43
Admitted on an informal basis	0	0	0	0	0

5. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed 'in area' and the number that were placed 'out of area'.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
In area	11	7	6	7	6
Out of area	53	51	48	46	37

6. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number that were placed in NHS provision and the number that were placed in independent provision.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
NHS provision	0	0	0	0	0
Independent provision	64	58	54	53	43

7. Of the total number of adults funded by the ICB/ICS in locked rehabilitation (q.2) please provide the number presenting with a primary support need of learning disability, a mental illness, an acquired brain injury, a neurological condition, or a personality disorder.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
Learning Disability	17	13	14	10	12
Mental Illness	34	33	29	32	20
Acquired Brain Injury	0	0	0	0	0
Neurological Condition	2	1	1	1	1
Personality Disorder	11	10	10	10	10

8. Please provide the ICB's/ICS's average and highest weekly expenditure (fee) per individual throughout the financial year in locked rehabilitation	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (end M6)
Average weekly fee	£ 2,821.27	£ 2,894.08	£ 4,952.46	£ 3,827.22	£ 4,392.78
Highest weekly fee	£ 8,400.00	£ 7,350.00	£ 32,264.20	£ 13,487.40	£ 19,123.65

9. Please provide the ICB's/ICS's total expenditure on locked rehabilitation placements for the financial years 2019/20 to 2022/23, and budgeted information for 2023/24.	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23	2023/24 (budget)
Total expenditure	£ 8,326,362	£ 9,010,000	£ 8,564,261	£ 9,800,168	£ 6,246,989